‒ Assets are assumed to rebalance back to the target allocation

annually
‒ Assets sold in order to pay decommissioning costs

• Costs paid by asset class in proportion to the amount in
excess of target allocation prior to annual rebalance in the
interest of minimizing taxes paid

‒ Pay out income taxes annually
• Income assumed: ~2% dividend for equity; simulated yield

for fixed income

Amended Attachment 4

Compared to 31 Nuclear Power units
NDT Funding Analysis – Summary

6

• Ameren’s probability of success to having enough
money to fund the decommissioning of Callaway in
2044 using the DECON method is 67%.

• This compares favorably with peer universe of
nuclear reactors studied by Willis Towers Watson
whose median probability of success is 73%.

• CONCLUSION:  The current funding level of $6.8
million is sufficient to provide reasonable assurance
under most economic scenarios that there will be
adequate funds available to decommission Callaway.

Lower 50th
Percentile

Upper 50th
Percentile

Ameren, 67%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Pr
ob

ab
ilit

y
of

 S
uc

ce
ss

Amended Attachment 4

Subheading
How Does Willis Towers Watson Model Work?

7

Subheading

 $10

 $11

 $12

 $13

 $14

 $15

 $16

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

4. Rank Results

 $10

 $11

 $12

 $13

 $14

 $15

 $16

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

3. Repeat 5,000 Times

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. Project Future Economic Environments

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

 $10

 $11

 $12

 $13

 $14

 $15

 $16

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2. Project Costs at Each Future Year

2022   2023   2024   2025   2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   2031

Asset Return
Inflation Costs

95th

%ile

50th

%ile

5th

%ile

2022   2023   2024   2025   2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   2031

2022   2023   2024   2025   2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   2031 2022   2023   2024   2025   2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   2031

Amended Attachment 4

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

5th-25th percentile 25th-50th 50th-75th 75th-95th Mean

8

Annualized Total Trust Compound Return

205220512050204920482047204620452044204320422041204020392038203720362035203420332032203120302029202820272026202520242023Percentile

2.1%  2.1%  2.0%  1.9%  1.9%  1.8%  1.7%  1.7%  1.6%  1.5%  1.4%  1.2%  1.1%  1.1%  0.9%  0.7%  0.6%  0.4%  0.1%  -0.2%  -0.5%-0.7%-1.3%-1.8%-2.6%-3.2%-4.7%-6.3%-9.4%-11.0%5th

4.6%  4.6%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.6%  4.6%  4.6%  4.5%  4.4%  4.3%  4.2%  4.1%  4.0%  3.9%  3.9%  3.8%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.7%  3.5%  2.4%  25th

6.2%  6.2%  6.3%  6.3%  6.3%  6.4%  6.4%  6.5%  6.5%  6.6%  6.6%  6.6%  6.6%  6.6%  6.6%  6.6%  6.6%  6.7%  6.7%  6.8%  6.8%  6.9%  6.9%  7.0%  7.2%  7.3%  7.5%  7.8%  8.2%  8.8%  50th

7.8%  7.8%  7.8%  7.9%  7.9%  8.0%  8.1%  8.2%  8.3%  8.4%  8.5%  8.5%  8.6%  8.6%  8.7%  8.7%  8.8%  8.9%  9.0%  9.1%  9.2%  9.4%  9.6%  9.9%  10.2% 10.5% 10.9% 11.6% 12.8% 15.2% 75th

9.9%  9.9%  10.0% 10.1% 10.2% 10.3% 10.4% 10.5% 10.7% 10.8% 11.0% 11.1% 11.2% 11.3% 11.4% 11.6% 11.7% 11.9% 12.0% 12.2% 12.5% 12.6% 13.1% 13.5% 14.2% 14.9% 15.9% 17.3% 19.8% 24.9% 95th

Amended Attachment 4

Probability of Success – Asset Allocation

9

20.6%

29.5%

39.2%

49.0%

57.1%
62.2%

65.4% 66.6% 67.5% 68.1% 68.1% 67.6%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

100% FI 90% FI 80% FI 70% FI 60% FI 50% FI 40% FI Current
(35% FI)

30% FI 20% FI 10% FI 0% FI

Amended Attachment 4

10

Annualized Inflation

205220512050204920482047204620452044204320422041204020392038203720362035203420332032203120302029202820272026202520242023Percentile

0.5%  0.4%  0.4%  0.4%  0.4%  0.3%  0.3%  0.3%  0.3%  0.2%  0.2%  0.2%  0.2%  0.1%  0.1%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  -0.1%  -0.2%-0.2%-0.2%-0.2%-0.3%-0.3%-0.2%-0.2%-0.1%0.0%  0.3%  5th

1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.6%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.4%  1.5%  1.5%  1.5%  1.6%  1.7%  1.9%  25th

2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.5%  2.6%  2.6%  2.6%  2.6%  2.7%  2.8%  3.0%  50th

3.3%  3.3%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.7%  3.7%  3.7%  3.7%  3.7%  3.8%  3.8%  4.1%  75th

4.5%  4.5%  4.6%  4.6%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.7%  4.8%  4.8%  4.9%  4.9%  4.9%  5.0%  5.0%  5.0%  5.0%  5.1%  5.1%  5.2%  5.3%  5.3%  5.3%  5.3%  5.4%  5.4%  5.4%  5.4%  5.4%  5.7%  95th

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052

5th-25th percentile 25th-50th 50th-75th 75th-95th

Amended Attachment 4

11

Annualized Bond Compound Return

205220512050204920482047204620452044204320422041204020392038203720362035203420332032203120302029202820272026202520242023Percentile

2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.7%  2.8%  2.7%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.8%  2.7%  2.6%  2.3%  2.2%  1.7%  0.3%  5th

3.7%  3.7%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.6%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.4%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.5%  3.7%  3.7%  3.2%  25th

4.3%  4.3%  4.3%  4.2%  4.2%  4.2%  4.2%  4.2%  4.1%  4.1%  4.1%  4.0%  4.0%  4.0%  3.9%  3.9%  3.9%  3.9%  3.8%  3.8%  3.8%  3.9%  3.9%  4.0%  4.1%  4.2%  4.4%  4.8%  5.2%  5.4%  50th

4.9%  4.9%  4.9%  4.9%  4.9%  4.8%  4.8%  4.7%  4.7%  4.6%  4.6%  4.6%  4.5%  4.5%  4.4%  4.4%  4.3%  4.3%  4.3%  4.2%  4.2%  4.3%  4.4%  4.5%  4.7%  5.0%  5.3%  6.1%  6.8%  7.7%  75th

5.9%  5.9%  5.8%  5.8%  5.8%  5.7%  5.7%  5.6%  5.5%  5.5%  5.4%  5.4%  5.3%  5.2%  5.2%  5.1%  5.0%  4.9%  4.9%  4.9%  4.8%  4.9%  5.1%  5.4%  5.7%  6.1%  6.7%  7.8%  9.1%  11.1% 95th

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052

5th-25th percentile 25th-50th 50th-75th 75th-95th

Amended Attachment 4

12

Annualized Equity Compound Return

205220512050204920482047204620452044204320422041204020392038203720362035203420332032203120302029202820272026202520242023Percentile

0.4%  0.3%  0.2%  0.1%  -0.1%  -0.3%-0.4%-0.4%-0.8%-1.0%-1.3%-1.7%-1.9%-1.8%-2.2%-2.4%-2.6%-3.1%-3.6%-4.2%-4.7%-5.4%-6.0%-7.1%-8.3%-9.8%-12.1%-15.2% -20.5% -19.5% 5th

4.6%  4.5%  4.5%  4.4%  4.4%  4.4%  4.4%  4.3%  4.3%  4.2%  4.2%  4.1%  4.1%  4.0%  3.9%  3.8%  3.8%  3.6%  3.4%  3.3%  3.2%  3.0%  3.1%  2.8%  2.7%  2.6%  2.8%  2.8%  2.4%  1.0%  25th

7.2%  7.3%  7.2%  7.3%  7.3%  7.3%  7.3%  7.3%  7.3%  7.4%  7.4%  7.4%  7.4%  7.4%  7.5%  7.5%  7.5%  7.6%  7.8%  7.9%  7.9%  8.0%  8.2%  8.3%  8.6%  8.7%  8.9%  9.3%  9.7%  10.6% 50th

9.7%  9.8%  9.8%  9.9%  10.0% 10.0% 10.1% 10.1% 10.2% 10.3% 10.3% 10.4% 10.5% 10.6% 10.8% 10.8% 11.1% 11.2% 11.3% 11.6% 11.9% 12.2% 12.4% 12.8% 13.2% 13.6% 14.2% 15.2% 16.9% 20.3% 75th

12.9% 12.9% 13.0% 13.1% 13.3% 13.4% 13.6% 13.7% 13.9% 14.0% 14.3% 14.5% 14.6% 14.8% 15.1% 15.3% 15.5% 15.8% 16.0% 16.4% 16.7% 16.9% 17.6% 18.4% 19.2% 20.4% 21.9% 24.0% 27.3% 35.3% 95th

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052

5th-25th percentile 25th-50th 50th-75th 75th-95th

Amended Attachment 4

13

Annualized Cost Escalation

205220512050204920482047204620452044204320422041204020392038203720362035203420332032203120302029202820272026202520242023Percentile